

Endocrine Network remit

Approved updated February 2020, July 2022

Composition

Endocrine Network Convenors:	Each Endocrine Network has two Endocrine Network Convenors. Normally, one Convenor will be a clinician and the other convenor a scientist, both members of the Society for Endocrinology.
	Vacancies will be openly advertised to all Voting Members; If the number of applications exceeds the number of vacancies, an election is held within the relevant Endocrine Network. At the annual general meeting the names of the duly elected candidates is declared.
Members:	All Members of the Society can affiliate to as many Endocrine Networks as they deem appropriate. Networks are actively encouraged to promote inclusion of trainee members in Network activities

Duration of service

Endocrine Network	
Convenors:	4 years
Members:	As long as Society for Endocrinology membership is in good standing

Reporting

- The Endocrine Networks are accountable to the General Secretary, who will report to Council on their behalf
- Each Endocrine Network must provide an annual report to the General Secretary who will present to Council at the last meeting of the year.
- If a Network is inactive then Council will have the option to dissolve the Network on the recommendation of the General Secretary.

Remit

The main purposes of Networks are:

1 To catalyse cross-institutional and cross-disciplinary collaborative research initiatives in endocrinology. A long term measure of success will be the success of Endocrine Networks as hosts for successful bids for larger scale National/European funding opportunities



- 2 To act as a crucial conduit for advice and suggestions from the membership to the Science, Clinical, Nurse, Early Career, Corporate Liaison and Public Engagement Committees.
- 3 Specifically, to assist in the optimisation of the quality of our SfE BES conference through active and continued engagement with the Programme Committee.

In order to achieve the aims cited above Networks will:

- 1 Actively promote networking amongst members. The Society will provide a basic IT framework, which may include daily news alerts, web page and discussion forum/message board/blog
- 2 Generate ideas for high quality science focussed meetings, as required
- 3 Promote collaboration between the Society for Endocrinology and other learned societies/organisations in line with the Society's strategy.

Secretariat

- Endocrine Network support is through existing Society structures; Science Committee, Clinical Committee, Nurse Committee, Early Career Committee, Programme Committee, Public Engagement Committee, the Guidelines Programme and Clinical Projects Programme
- There will be no designated SfE administrative support specific to the Endocrine Networks, but there will be nominated contacts in the Society office to drive the Endocrine Networks forward; currently the Society Development Manager.

Additional notes:

- All members need to be paid up members of the Society
- All papers and minutes must be treated in strictest confidence
- All members must act in the best interest of the Society; any potential conflicts of interest should be declared.